

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on September 16, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Shiela Marie F. Baniqued

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 868-2024

AUTHORIZING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR, RAMON V. GUICO III, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH EXAKT MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AN INTEGRATED HEALTH DELIVERY SOLUTION FOR THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PANGASINAN AS ELECTRONIC MEDICAL RECORDS (EMR) PROVIDER

WHEREAS, RA 11223 or the Universal Health Care Act of 2019 mandates the implementation of health reform program which ensures that every Filipino is guaranteed an equitable access to quality and affordable healthcare services and is protected against financial risks;

WHEREAS, the law mandates that local health systems shall have a primary care provider network with patient records accessible throughout the health system;

WHEREAS, the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation is the agency mandated to implement the Universal Health Care Act to provide all Filipinos access to a primary care provider that will deliver basic essential services at every life stage that aims to promote health, identify risk, and ensure early diagnosis, treatment and care through the Philhealth Konsultasyong Sulit at Tama (Philhealth Konsulta) Program;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan has established the Pangasinan Government Unified Incentives for Medical Consultation Program dubbed as "GUICONSULTA" in pursuance to the provisions of the Universal Health Care Act and Philhealth Konsulta with the aim to promote preventive health care for every Pangasinense especially the underprivileged;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan is tasked to ensure that every Pangasinense is registered to the program for them to avail of free consultations/check-ups, laboratory and diagnostic tests, and medicines especially to those who need it the most;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 868-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, it is necessary therefore, for the Province of Pangasinan to engage the services of Exakt Medical Services Corporation as a Solution Provider that can provide technological solutions and manpower to assist the Province in its objective to implement the program using medical and technology products, electronic medical records and electronic claims system;

WHEREAS, for the above purpose, a Memorandum of Agreement shall be entered into and signed between the Province of Pangasinan, represented by Governor Ramon V. Guico III, and Exakt Medical Services Corporation, represented by Ms. Michelle Francesca Nicole H. Groves, President;

WHEREAS, local government units are empowered under Section 22 (a) (5) (c) and Section 465 (b) (vi) of RA 7160 to enter into contracts, but such power may be exercised with prior authorization emanating from the Sangguniang Panlalawigan through a resolution/ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Sheila Marie F. Baniqued, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as he is hereby authorized, the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement with Exakt Medical Services Corporation for the implementation of an integrated health delivery solution for the Provincial Government of Pangasinan as Electronic Medical Records (EMR) provider;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Ramon V. Guico III, Province of Pangasinan, and Ms. Michelle Francesca Nicole H. Groves, President, Exakt Medical Services Corporation, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Presiding Officer)

